4.	 The marginal increase of timber content is ranges from 0.55  to 1.5 cm and diameter girth over 10 cm per year.

The valuations, as presented in the external valuation models based on net present values, take into account the long-term exploitation of the

timber plantation. Because of the inherent uncertainty associated with the valuation at fair value of the biological assets due to the volatility

of the variables, their carrying value may differ from their realizable value. The Board of Directors retains their view that commodity markets

are inherently volatile and that long-term price projections are highly unpredictable. Hence, the sensitivity analysis regarding selling price and

discount rate variations as included in this note allows every investor to reasonably challenge the financial impact of the assumptions used in

the LKAS 41 against his own assumptions.

Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity Variation on Sales Price

Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices applied.
Simulations made for timber show that a rise or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on the net
present value of biological assets:

Group -10% + 10%
As at 31st March 2013 Rs Rs Rs

Managed Timber  25,274,030  29,427,663  30,890,481
 25,274,030  29,427,663  30,890,481

Sensitivity Variation on Discount Rate

Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made for

timber show that a rise or decrease by 1.5% of the estimated future discount rate has the following effect on the net present value of biological

assets:

Group -1.5% + 1.5%
As at 31st March 2013 Rs Rs Rs

Managed Timber  29,379,307  29,427,663  27,779,406
 29,379,307  29,427,663  27,779,406

Notes to the Financial Statements (contd.)

The carrying amount of biological assets pledged as securities for liabilities are nil for year 2012/13 (2011/12-nil). There are no Commitments

for the development or acquisition of biological assets.

Annual Report 2013  RENUKA HOLDINGS PLC

57
10

 -
 IN

VE
ST

M
EN

TS

G
ro

up
Co

m
pa

n
y

(a
)

-
IN

VE
ST

M
EN

TS
 IN

 S
U

B
SI

D
IA

R
IE

S
 3

1.
03

.2
01

3
 3

1.
03

.2
01

2
01

.0
4.

20
11

 3
1.

03
.2

01
3

 3
1.

03
.2

01
2

01
.0

4.
20

11
 R

s.

 R
s.

Rs

.
 R

s.
 R

s.
 R

s.

Co
st

 -

 -